
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Tree Tops Community Centre, Squirrel Way, Alwoodley, Leeds, LS17 

8FQ on 
Monday, 21st March, 2011 at 6.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 
Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 

COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Office
[...]
e public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 7 FEBRUARY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 February 2011 
 

1 - 10 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

8   
 

  2010/11 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader 
 

11 - 
28 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ADP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader 
 

29 - 
44 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 

45 - 
48 

11   
 

  ADP DEVELOPMENT - 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Leader 
 

49 - 
74 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS - PHASE TWO 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 

75 - 
78 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 

79 - 
82 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Tree Tops Community Centre, Squirrel Way, 
Alwoodley, Leeds, LS17 8FQ 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, 
R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, 
A Castle and M Robinson 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Procter 

 
 

53 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to admit to the agenda a late report 
in respect of Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 66 refers) – Wellbeing Fund 
2010/11 – Update Report. 
 
The report had not been available at the time of agenda despatch, but it was 
regarded as necessary to consider it as a late item of urgent business, as it 
contained details of applications for funding from various local organisations. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor R Procter. 
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made:- 
 

• Agenda Item 19 (Minute No. 63 refers) – West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service – Collaborative Working within Area Committees – 
Councillors A Castle and P Harrand in their capacity as members of the 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

 
See also Minute No. 61. 
 

56 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at each ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, to allow members of the public to ask 
questions or to make representations on matters which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

57 Minutes - 6th December 2010  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

58 Towards Integrated Locality Working  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report outlining the concept of locality working across the City, and how this 
was proposed to be introduced. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Shaid Mahmood, Area Leader, South East Leeds, and Rory 
Barke, Area Leader, East and North East Leeds.  In brief summary the main 
points of discussion  were:- 
 

• Whilst welcoming the appointment of Rory Barke to his new position 
under the revised arrangements, Members expressed some scepticism 
at the impact the new Area Leader posts would have in practice.  It was 
regarded that much of the power over local service delivery still lay 
either with other Council officers – Streetscene Services being a good 
example – or with partner agencies which had their own priorities and 
budget issues.  In these circumstances, Members were likely to adhere 
to the tried and tested method of contacting the Chief Officer or the 
Chief Executive direct if they had any problems. 
The officers accepted that it was unrealistic to expect an overnight 
improvement, it would be a gradual process.  However, experience 
with the pathfinder project, piloted in SE Leeds, had shown that greater 
co-ordination of services and effort towards the common goal of 
improved services at local level had led to real achievements in 
community engagement, partnership working and locality 
improvements. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Proposed Delegation of Environmental Services to Area Committees  
 

Further to Minute No. 35, 25th October 2010, and Minute No. 45, 6th 
December 2010, the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted 
a report updating the Committee regarding the proposed delegation of 
elements of Streetscene Services to Area Committees with effect from the 
beginning of the new Municipal Year. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, was Dayle Lynch, Environment and Neighbourhoods Department.  
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• It was explained that overall control of the delegated services would 
remain with the Chief Officer Environmental Services within the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Department.  In terms of day to day 
operation of the services, this responsibility would lay with three posts 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

of Locality Manager, one within each of the three wedges across the 
City. 

 

• Reference was made to Member involvement to date, whi
[...]
same degree. 

 

• In conclusion, Members stated that they were not content with the 
current proposals, which, in their view, passed responsibility down to 
Area Committees, but without any real power or control over resources. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and concerns, the update 
report be received and noted. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

(NB: Councillor P Harrand left the meeting at 6.20 pm, at the conclusion of 
this item.) 

 
60 Children's Services - Performance Report  
 

Further to Minute No. 26, 20th September 2010, and Minute No. 33(a), 
25th October 2010, the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report 
updating the Committee on performance levels in a variety of areas, including 
recent statutory inspections of the adoption service, the youth offending 
service and five children’s centres, various education performance indicators, 
the latest NEET (young people Not in Education, Employment or Training), 
and the top priorities contained in the Children and Young People Plan 
(CYPP) 2011-2015. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services, and 
Shaid Mahmood, Area Leader, South East Leeds.  In brief summary the main 
areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The development of the multi-disciplinary children’s wellbeing concept 
across the City, as outlined to the Committee at its meeting on 
20th September 2010 (Minute No. 26 refers).  This concept was 
evolving. 

 
Members reiterated their view expressed on 20th September, that it 
was important that resources followed the child – in other words, in an 
area like the NE Outer area, where a lot of pupils from across the City 
travelled to school, then the resources needed to be allocated to 
provide appropriate services in the NE Outer area, and not all linked to 
a young person’s home address. 
 
This point was acknowledged, as was the need to work collaboratively 
across wedge boundaries. 

 

• Members expressed concern at the number of ‘Not Knowns’ amongst 
the NEET statistics, and the possible or potential problems which this 
statistic might be masking. 

 
The officers accepted that this was a major challenge and more work 
needed to be done.  However, a lot of work had already been done and 
the latest available figures represented a significant improvement on 
the previous position. 
 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

61 Future Options for Long Term Residential Care and Day Care for Older 
People  

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

The Committee received and considered a report submitted by the Deputy 
Director of Adult Social Care (Strategic Commissioning) relating to future 
options for the provision of long term residential care and day care for older 
people in Leeds, and the current extensive consultation exercise taking place 
on the issue. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Michele Tynan and Kim Maslyn, Adult Social Care. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The costs associated with possibly modernising the Council-owned 
accommodation, compared with the already cheaper services on offer 
in the private sector. 

 

• The lack of consultation to date with Local Members.  Members 
regarded that, in effect, they were being presented with a fait accompli 
- the Executive Board had effectively decided that savings needed to 
be made and, in the Area Committee’s view, this consultation exercise 
was merely an academic exercise, pending the decision later in the 
year to close facilities. 

 
The officers stressed that no decisions had been taken, and the 
present consultation process was a very real process, in which all 
stakeholders’ views were being sought and would be taken into 
account in the final report back to the Executive Board in the summer. 

 

• Primrose Hill Residential Home, Boston Spa – Members expressed 
surprise that residents and relatives had not, to date, been consulted 
on the review.  The officers responded that, clearly, they would be 
consulted, but in their experience, and from comments which had been 
received in the past, residents, relatives and staff found it unsettling 
and upsetting to be consulted in a general way on non-specific 
proposals – it often raised unnecessary fears. 
 
Members were also sceptical whether, if Primrose Hill did close, places 
could be found locally for the 36 current residents.  In their view, any 
suggested closure of Primrose Hill should be co-ordinated with the 
proposed opening of the new private home in Wetherby, and Primrose 
Hill residents should be given priority in terms of the new home. 
 
The officers drew Members’ attention to the information and options set 
out in the report to the Executive Board at its meeting on 
15th December 2010, which was appended to the report on tonight’s 
agenda.  

 

• The Chair requested that officers add Wetherby In Support of the 
Elderly (WISE) to their list of organisations to be consulted – Area 
Management Officer to supply the details.  Also, Boston Spa Parish 
Council. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted.   
 
(NB: Councillor M Robinson declared a personal interest in this item, as he 

had a relative who was resident in a care home.) 
 

62 Transformation of Learning Disability Day Services  
 

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report informing Members of 
a current review of learning disability day services across the City, the aim of 
which was to move away from segregated services based in large, former 
adult training centres, which were now vie
[...]
 That Councillor John Procter be appointed as the Council’s 
Nominative Foundation Trustee on this charity for a period of three years, 
commencing from the date of the resignation of the existing Trustee, 
Mr Michael Fox, or from the end of his term of office in June 2012, whichever 
is the sooner. 
 

66 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report updating the Committee 
on its current revenue and capital wellbeing budgets, and setting out details of 
some applications before the Committee for a decision. 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

Further to Minute No. 34, 25th October 2010, and Minute No. 47, 
6th December 2010, the report also addressed proposals to rectify the 
accounting error previously identified and discussed. 
 
Members felt that there was still confusion surrounding the Committee’s 
previous and current financial position and, in view of that, they could not 
satisfy themselves that what was being proposed fully rectified the matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That a decision be deferred, and a further meeting be sought 
with the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to discuss the 
Committee’s wellbeing budget situation. 
 

67 Area Delivery Plan and Community Charter 2011/12 - Update Report  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report regarding the 
preparation of the draft Area Delivery Plan (ADP) and Community Charter 
2011/12, the final draft version of which was proposed to be submitted to the 
next meeting on 21st March 2011. 
 
Some concerns were raised regarding the content of both documents, which 
contained commitments over which the Area Committee had no direct control, 
i.e. services provided by partner agencies.  The value of producing a separate 
Community Charter document was also questioned. 
 
The Area Leader indicated that similar comments had been made at other 
Area Committees, and the proposed content of
[...]
and the Elderly 
Mental Health Team. East North East Homes and the Police are also key 
partners. Working with the Health service is be a priority. A new opportunity 
has occurred to develop a larger community venue on the Cranmer estate. The 
church community at Moortown Methodist Church are actively supporting the 
development of community activities on their premises and the MAECare 
partnership worker will support this work.  

 
56. The total funding requested is £9,538. This is split between Alwoodley and 

Harewood on a proportional basis with Harewood’s share amounting to 25%, 
£2,294. At the last ward member meeting the councillors agreed a contribution 
of £2,000.  

 
57. Alwoodley’s 75% contribution, amounting to £6,694 is yet to be agreed at the 

ward meeting on 25th March 2011. 
 
 
Implications for council policy and governance 
 
58. Area Delivery Plans cover local priorities for wellbeing spend and these are 

linked to the Leeds Strategic Plan outcomes and improvement priorities. 
 
 
Wellbeing Capital Funding 2011/12  
 
59.  There is no new capital wellbeing allocation in 2011/12. However, any 

remaining amounts from 2010/11 can be carried forward into the new financial 
year. The summary of capital position is presented in appendix 2.  

 
 
Legal and resource implications 
 
60. The Area Committee has delegated responsibility for taking decisions and 

monitoring activity relating to use of wellbeing budgets within the framework of 
the Council’s Constitution and in accordance with Local Government Act 2000.  

Page 20



 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
61. The Area Committee is requested to: 

(a) Note the current balances for the 2010/11 financial year for capital and 
revenue wellbeing budgets; 

 
(b) Note the outcome of discussions with the Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhoods set out in section 16 and agreements reached relating to 
the budget reporting error. 

 
(c) Approve the following revenue projects for which the wellbeing 

applications have already been received: 
 

• £3,150 for WISE – activities for people over 60 years old; 
• £4,960 for Barleyfields youth club refurbishment; 
• £5,850 for P&C – Deepdale fencing;  
• £2,000 for Deepdale Community Assoc. assistance with venue hire; 

 
(d) Approve the following revenue and capital projects, subject to receiving 

appropriate applications and financial process and eligibility being met:    
 

Revenue: 
• £16,667 for LCC Highways - parking improvements in Sandringham 

Drive; 
• £3,000 for LCC Highways – parking restrictions in Scholes; 
 
Capital 
• £9,747 for LCC Highways – parking improvements in Sandringham 

Drive; 
• £3,000 for LCC City Signs – welcome sign for Alwoodley; 
• £20,000 for Parks and Countryside – enhancement of Wetherby 

roundabouts 
• £5,000 for a highway and environmental fund in Alwoodley ward; 

 
(e)  Approve the following revenue projects from 2011/12 wellbeing budget: 

• £40,000 from Wetherby and Harewood wards – development of a 
localism officer post, subject to the full compliance with LCC’s  
recruitment procedures and progressed at ward member meetings; 

• £2,000 for MAEcare – Promoting Partnerships – programme to benefit 
older people in Harewood ward. 

  
(f) Note the capital wellbeing project currently in development for the 

Harewood ward (see section 44). 
 
(g) Note the availability of wellbeing revenue for 2011/12 (see section 45) 

 

Page 21



 

Background papers:  Area Functions Schedule Report July 2010 

Page 22



Outer North East Area Committee Appendix 1

Wellbeing Revenue Budget Statement for 2010/11

£ £ £ £

Funding/Spend Items Alwoodley Harewood Wetherby TOTAL

Calculation of Funding Available per Ward

Balance b/f from 2009/10 -3,693 32,197 39,523 68,027

New Allocation for 2010/11 (based on 50/50 split) 47,462 38,403 41,721 127,586

37.2% 30.1% 32.7%

Total Cumulative Ward Allocation 43,769 70,601 81,243 195,613

Approved Spend for 2010/11

2009/10 Schemes to be paid for in 201
[...]
 for the Area Delivery Plan mirror the priorities of the Leeds Strategic 
Plan. This will enable local interpretation of the priority outcomes for the area to be 
developed and delivered. Actions in the plan were formulated based on consultation 
with key stakeholders in the local area.   

 
  
          Legal and Resource Implications 

27.  The Wellbeing Fund is used to finance projects which meet the objectives of the Area 
Delivery Plan. Area Management work with Council services, partner agencies and 

Page 53



local communities to take a strategic approach to Wellbeing Fund expenditure which 
ensures best use of the funding. The Wellbeing budget is used to support the ADP 
priorities. 

28.  Area Management will be responsible for monitoring progress and delivery of the ADP 
priorities in partnership with other agencies and organisations. 

  

          Conclusions 
 
29. The priorities set out in the Area Delivery Plan are a local interpretation of the Leeds 

Strategic Plan. The refreshed Area Delivery Plan sets out the key actions for 2011/12 
for Outer North East Leeds. It is based on consultation with key stakeholders, plus the 
findings of the Leeds Neighbourhood Index and intelligence obtained from partners 
and community consultation.  

 
  

           Recommendations 
 
30. Members are asked to: 

• approve the refreshed ADP for 2011/12  

• note the information provided in the Neighbourhood Index 

• approve the production and distribution of a poster version of the ADP 

• comment on and approve the draft NIP priorities for the Moor Allerton 
Partnership for 2011/12 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Leeds Neighbourhood Index, June 2009 LCC Regeneration Services 
Town and Parish Council feedback reports to Outer North East Area Committee 
 

Page 54



 
Appendix1 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY CHARTER 2011 - 2012  
 
 
Vision for Leeds Outer North East Area Committee Priorities 

 

Work with the children centres in Alwoodley, Wetherby and Boston S
[...]
r the options and to agree their meeting dates 

and times for 2011/12 in order that they may be included in the Council’s official 
diary for 2011/12. Meeting venues can if necessary be agreed at a later date, or left 
for the officers to sort out, taking into account Members’ views, although a clear 
indication of Members’ wishes in this regard would be helpful. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Area Committee Procedure Rules 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Treetops Community Centre (formerly Shadwell Lane Community Centre),Squirrel 
Way, Off Shadwell Lane, Alwoodley, Leeds LS17 8FQ 
 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 7 February 2011
	8 2010/11 Well-Being Fund
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix1
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix2
	Wellbeing Report - Appendix3

	9 ADP Update
	ADPupdateAPPENDIX A
	ADPupdateEnvironAppB

	10 Community Engagement Update
	CommunityConsultApp1

	11 ADP Development - 2011/12
	ADPcharterApp1 2011.02.21_
	App2 ADPcharter NIP Feb2011

	12 Dog Control Orders - Phase Two
	13 Dates, Times and Venues 2011/12
	Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2011

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, 
R D Feldman, Mrs R Feldman, P Harrand, 
A Castle, R Procter and M Robinson

70 Councillor Mrs R. Feldman 

This being Councillor Mrs R. Feldman’s last Area Committee meeting prior to 
retirement as a Leeds City Councillor, on behalf of the Committee the Chair 
paid tribute to her, thanked her for all hard work and wished her a long and 
happy retirement.

71 Declaration of Interests 

No declarations of interest were made.

72 Open Forum 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at each ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, to allow members of the public to ask 
questions or to make representations on matters which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised.

73 Minutes - 7 February 2011 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

74 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

(a) Proposed Delegation of Environmental Services to Area Committees         
(Min. No. 59 refers)

Further to Minute No. 59, 7th February 2011, the Chair indicated that 
he had recently received a copy of the draft Service Level Agreement 
(SLA), and he would circulate this to Members prior to the Members 
Workshop, at which it would be discussed, to be held in the Members’ 
Lounge at Civic Hall, Leeds, on Tuesday 29th March, 10am – 1.00pm. 
He hoped that as many Members as possible would be able to attend.

In response to a query regarding a commensurate delegation of 
resources to Area Committees in respect of this proposed delegation 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

of service, it was regarded that this was an issue which Members 
could pursue at the Workshop.

(b) Town and Parish Council Forum Meeting, 21st April 2011, 7.00pm, 
Deepdale Children’s Centre (Min. No. 68 refers)

It was reported that this meeting would now, in fact, be Chaired by 
Councillor John Procter. 

     
75 Dog Control Orders - Phase Two 

Further to Minute No. 10, 5th July 2010, the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted a report regarding public consultation prior to the 
proposed introduction of Phase 2 of the Dog Control Orders.

Phase 1 had introduced limitations to the number of dogs which an individual 
could walk. Following representations from professional dog walkers, and 
further consideration by the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), discussions were ongoing regarding this issue, including 
the possible introduction of a voluntary licensing scheme for dog walkers. In 
the interim, the current limit of no more than four dogs per walker still applied, 
with officer discretion to allow up to six dogs, provided that they were being 
walked responsibly.

Phase 2 dealt with the exclusion of dogs from prescribed areas e.g. sports 
pitches and children’s play areas, and dogs requiring to be kept on leads 
whenever owners were so requested by an authorised officer e.g. when being 
walked on a footpath adjacent to a road or in a cemetery.

In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, was Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and Parking. 
In brief summary, the main points discussed were :- 

 Graham Wilson explained that the aim of Phase 2 was to encourage  
more responsible dog ownership, to ban dogs from prescribed areas 
(which would become known to the public and to a large degree self-
enforcing) and to encourage dog owners to clean up after their dogs. 
There was also a road safety aspect to the dogs on leads on footpaths 
proposal. Consultation would take place over the summer, and would 
involve Area Committees, professional dog walkers and canine 
organisations and the general public. Reports would then be submitted 
to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) and the 
Executive Board in the autumn, with a view to the Orders coming into 
operation early in 2012. He sought Members’ views on the proposals, 
particularly in relation to any areas where it was regarded that dog 
walking should perhaps be banned; 

 Members’ re-iterated their views expressed at the Area Committee 
meeting held on 5th July 2010 (Min. No. 10 refers). They were highly 
sceptical regarding the overall benefits of the scheme relative to the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

costs involved, and also the Council’s ability, or otherwise, to enforce 
the Orders. It was also regarded that the practical application of the 
Orders was likely to have a disproportionately unfair effect on the, by 
and large, responsible dog owners in areas such as this Committee’s 
area, whilst at the same time doing very little to encourage responsible 
dog ownership in inner-City areas;

 It was suggested that the Orders should be flexible enough to allow for 
the exemption of certain areas of the City, say for instance villages in 
largely rural areas of the City.

Graham Wilson undertook to report this suggestion back to the Project 
Board. Ultimately, it was a matter for the Executive Board to resolve. 
However, he could envisage problems if the Orders were applied 
selectively. He also undertook to supply Members with an approximate 
costing relating to the introduction of the Orders. 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted.       

( N.B. Councillor R. Procter left the meeting at 6.40pm, at the conclusion of 
this item ).

76 Well-Being Fund 2010/11 and 2011/12 - Update Report 

Further to Minute No. 66, 7th February 2011, the East North East Area Leader 
submitted a report updating the Committee on its current revenue and capital 
wellbeing budgets, and setting out details of some applications before the 
Committee today for a decision.

In respect of the proposal to create a new post of Localism Officer, it was 
agreed that the Area Management Officer would prepare a briefing note for 
discussion at the next Harewood and Wetherby Town and Parish Council 
Forum meeting on 21st April, with a view to encouraging local councils to 
support and contribute towards the costs of the initiative. The briefing note 
could also be used by Ward Members for the same purpose. Although the 
proposal was being funded from the Harewood and Wetherby Wards’ 
wellbeing allocation, there was no objection to Alwoodley Parish Council 
possibly getting involved in the initiative if it so wished.

RESOLVED - 

(a) That the report be noted, including the current balances for the 
2010/11 financial year for capital and revenue wellbeing budgets;

(b) That approval be given to the following revenue projects, for 
which the wellbeing applications have already been received:

 £3,150 for WISE – activities for people over 60 years old;
 £4,960 for Barleyfields youth club refurbishment;
 £5,850 for Deepdale fencing; 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

 £2,000 for Deepdale Community Association assistance with 
venue hire;

(c) That approval be given to the following revenue and capital 
projects, subject to receiving appropriate applications and 
financial process and eligibility being met:   

Revenue

 £16,667 for LCC Highways - parking improvements in 
Sandringham Drive;

 £3,000 for LCC Highways – parking restrictions in Scholes;

Capital

 £9,747 for LCC Highways – parking improvements in 
Sandringham Drive;

 £3,000 for LCC City Signs – welcome sign for Alwoodley;
 £20,000 for Parks and Countryside – enhancement of 

Wetherby roundabouts
 £5,000 for a highway and environmental fund in Alwoodley 

Ward;

(d) That approval be given to the following revenue projects from                
2011/12 wellbeing budget:

 £40,000 from Wetherby and Harewood Wards – 
development of a localism officer post, subject to the full 
compliance with LCC’s  HR policies and procedures 

 £2,000 for MAEcare – Promoting Partnerships – programme 
to benefit older people in Harewood Ward.

 
(e) That the capital wellbeing project currently in development for the 

Harewood Ward (tree planting, Moor Lane) be noted.

(f)      That the availability of wellbeing revenue for 2011/12 (Appendix 3) 
          be noted.

( N.B. Councillor P. Harrand left the meeting at 6.55pm, at the conclusion of 
this item ). 

77 Area Delivery Plan 2008 - 2011 - Update Report 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report updating the Committee 
on actions taken in respect of delivering the 2008 – 2011 ADP. 

The Alwoodley Members expressed some concerns regarding the current lack 
of concrete information regarding proposals to convert the former Lingfield 
public house into an Islamic multi-faith centre, with associated sport and 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

community facilities, and the potential damaging effect this lack of information 
could have on local community relations. The Area Leader undertook to 
pursue the matter on Members’ behalf and to keep them informed.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be noted;
(b) That the Committee receive an update report at its meeting in July 

regarding progress on the delegation of Environmental Services to 
Area Committees.

78 Community Engagement -  Update Report 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report updating the Committee 
on community engagement activity carried out by the Area Management 
Team during the winter 2010/spring 2011 period, including feedback from 
community engagement events.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and similar arrangements be made 
next year.

79 Area Delivery Plan 2011/12 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report regarding the proposed 
refreshed ADP for 2011/12 and the draft Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 
(NIP) for the Moor Allerton Partnership area for 2011/12.

In brief summary the main points of discussion were :-
 The Area Management Officer undertook to brief the Alwoodley Ward 

Members more fully regarding the Middle Super Output Areas in their 
Ward, at the Ward Member meeting on Friday 25th March;

 Special Constables – although these were now recruited and 
administered centrally by West Yorkshire Police, it was suggested that 
it might be beneficial to promote the issue locally – the Area 
Management Officer to liaise with Inspector Griffiths;

 ‘ Affordable ‘ housing – the loose definition of what was deemed to be ‘ 
affordable ‘ housing was discussed. Some developers had a ‘first 
purchasers only’ clause. It was believed that a scheme might be 
possible whereby affordable homes were in some way legally vested in 
the local Parish Council, and the Area Leader undertook to investigate 
the suggestion further.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the refreshed ADP 2011/12 be approved;
(b) That the information contained in the Neighbourhood Index be noted;
(c) That, subject to the costs being met by the Area Management Team, 

the production and distribution of a poster version of the ADP be 
approved;



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 4th July, 2011

(d) That the draft NIP priorities for the Moor Allerton Partnership for 
2011/12 be approved.

80 Dates, Times and Venues 2011/12 

RESOLVED – That the following dates and times be approved for meetings of 
the Area Committee during the 2011/12 municipal year, venues to be 
arranged at a later date in consultation with Members :-
Monday 4th July 2011, at 6.00pm
Monday 19th September 2011, at 6.00pm
Monday 24th October 2011, at 5.30pm
Monday 5th December 2011, at 5.30pm
Monday 6th February 2012, at 5.30pm
Monday 19th March 2012, at 6.00pm
 

81 Mike Earle, Democratic Services 

This being Mike Earle’s last meeting of the Area Committee prior to his 
retirement on 31st March 2011, on behalf of the Committee the Chair paid 
tribute to Mike, thanked him for all his work for the Committee and the Council 
and wished him a long and happy retirement.


